2012. The reduction in fair value within Level 3 is both recognized in profit or loss and recognized directly in equity.

The rules in IAS 19R affect the recognition and measurement of defined benefit pension expenses and of termination

benefits. The new rules apply retrospectively. The changes associated with IAS 19R only had a material impact on the

return on plan assets to be recognized in profit or loss. This is now determined based on the rate used to discount the

defined benefit liability; it is therefore no longer determined on the basis of market expectations. Other material changes

to the standard, such as elimination of the corridor approach and the immediate recognition of past service cost in profit

or loss, had no impact on the HOCHTIEF Consolidated Financial Statements, as actuarial gains and losses were already

recognized in other comprehensive income and all past service cost was already recognized in profit or loss. There is

therefore no change to the balance sheet items as of December 31, 2012. The effects of the adjustments to the Statement

of Earnings as published for fiscal 2012 were as follows:

Q1–Q3 2012 Full year 2012

(EUR thousand)
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Profit before taxes 354,694 (3,751) 350,943 546,415 (4,991) 541,424

Of which: Investment and interest expenses (222,422) (3,751) (226,173) (324,979) (4,991) (329,970)

Income taxes (102,852) 1,588 (101,264) (160,840) 2,112 (158,728)

Profit after taxes 251,842 (2,163) 249,679 385,575 (2,879) 382,696

Of which: HOCHTIEF Group [92,006] [(2,163)] [89,843] [158,109] [(2,879)] [155,230]

Of which: Minority interest [159,836] [–] [159,836] [227,466] [–] [227,466]

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share (EUR) 1.25 (0.03) 1.22 2.15 (0.04) 2.11

19

To Our Shareholders	 3
Interim Management Report	 5
Interim Financial Statements	 14
Responsibility Statement	 21
Financial Calendar	 23

The adjustment to profit after taxes was matched by an equal and opposite adjustment to remeasurements of defined

benefit plans in other comprehensive income. These changes are shown in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehen-

sive Income as Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss.

In all other respects, this report has been prepared using the same accounting policies as the 2012 Consolidated Finan-

cial Statements. Information on those accounting policies is given in the 2012 Annual Report.